DCROR

52

 As the in the case of fertilizer, the change in the price of methane, contained in the

biogas generated by AD-CWS, does not affect the project profitability as much as the

coffee processing fee. Therefore, in order for the project to be feasible it is necessary to

charge a fee to treat the waste.

Variable Cost

The fifth scenario shows how variable costs affect the AD-CWS profitability.

Variable cost was varied 5% from the base case. This variability was based on the

estimated annual inflation for Mexico, around 3% to 7%38. Referring to the analysis in

Table 3.3, the working capital was assumed to be one month of variable costs and all

other variables remained constant. The base case, corresponds to the estimated variable

cost for 2006.

The different case scenarios illustrated in Table 3.18 and Figure 3.7, show that if

the variable cost rises 15% over the base case, the AD-CWS discounted rate of return is

10.20% and if the variable cost drops 15% the discounted rate of return for AD-CWS is

27.71%.

53

Table 3.18 Sensitivity Analysis Variable: Variable Cost

Δ%
Variable Cost

$/year
Working Capital

$/year DCROR*

-15% 162,874.24 33,698.12 23.71%

-10% 172,455.08 35,680.36 22.43%

-5% 182,035.92 37,662.60 21.13%

Base case   191,616.76 39,644.85 19.80%

5% 201,197.60 41,627.09 18.45%

10%   221,317.36 45,789.80 15.50%

15% 254,514.96 52,658.27 10.20%
*Indicate Discounted Rate of Return

54

Figure 3.7 Sensibility Analysis Variable: Variable Cost

Fixed Capital Investment Cost

 The sixth scenario shows how fixed capital investment cost affects AD-CWS

profitability. Fixed capital investment cost was varied 10% in order to find the point at

which the discounted rate of return is negative. All remaining variables are the same.

When the fixed capital investment cost is 30% higher than the base case, the project is

unfeasible, since the DCROR is -9.09%. However, if the fixed capital investment cost

drops 30% less than the base case, the project discounted rate of return is 36.99%. The